

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA
Alexandria Division

IN RE COMPUTER SCIENCES
CORPORATION SECURITIES LITIGATION

Civ. A. No. 1:11-cv-610-TSE-IDD

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF CLASS REPRESENTATIVE'S
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS
SETTLEMENT, PLAN OF ALLOCATION OF NET SETTLEMENT FUND, AND
FOR FINAL CLASS CERTIFICATION**

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP

Jonathan M. Plasse (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Joseph A. Fonti (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Javier Bleichmar (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Dominic J. Auld (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Serena Hallowell (admitted *pro hac vice*)
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
Telephone: (212) 907-0700
Facsimile: (212) 883-7044

PATTON BOGGS LLP

Benjamin G. Chew (VSB#29113)
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, DC 20037
Telephone: (202) 457-6015
Facsimile: (202) 457-6315
Email: bchew@pattonboggs.com

Susan R. Podolsky, Esq. (VSB#27891)
1800 Diagonal Road
Suite 600
Alexandria, VA 22314
Telephone: (571) 366-1702
Email: susanpodolsky@verizon.net

*Counsel for Class Representative
Ontario Teachers' Pension Plan Board and the Proposed Settlement Class*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND OF THE SETTLEMENT..... 3

Overview of the Settlement and Proportion of Recovery 3

History of the Action and Allegations of the Consolidated Complaint 5

Certification of the Certified Class and Opposition to Defendants’ Rule 23(f) Petition 6

Discovery Undertaken Prior to the Settlement 7

Summary Judgment Motions and Other Pre-Trial Motions 8

Trial Preparation Efforts 9

Negotiations Leading to the Settlement..... 10

The Court’s Preliminary Approval Order and the Pre-Hearing Notice Program 10

ARGUMENT 11

I. THE SETTLEMENT MERITS FINAL APPROVAL 11

A. The Standards for Final Approval of Class Action Settlements 11

B. Application of the *Jiffy Lube* Factors Supports Approval of the Settlement 12

1. The Proposed Settlement Is Adequate 12

(a) The Settlement Results in a Significant Percentage of Provable Damages 13

(b) The Strength of Class Representative’s Case on the Merits and the Existence of any Difficulties of Proof or Defenses Class Representative May Encounter Support the Adequacy of the Settlement 15

(i) Risks Concerning Liability 15

(ii) Risks Concerning Loss Causation and Damages..... 16

(iii) Jury and Trial Risks 18

| | | |
|------|--|----|
| (c) | The Anticipated Duration and Expense of Additional Litigation Support the Adequacy of the Settlement..... | 19 |
| (d) | The Solvency of Defendants and the Likelihood of Recovery on a Litigated Judgment Support the Adequacy of the Settlement | 20 |
| (e) | Reaction of the Settlement Class to Date Supports Approval | 21 |
| 2. | The Proposed Settlement Is Fair..... | 22 |
| (a) | The Posture of the Case at the Time of Settlement Supports Fairness of the Settlement..... | 23 |
| (b) | The Extent of Discovery Conducted Supports Fairness of the Settlement..... | 23 |
| (c) | The Circumstances Surrounding the Settlement Negotiations Support Fairness of the Settlement..... | 25 |
| (d) | The Experience of Counsel in Securities Class Action Litigation Supports Fairness of the Settlement..... | 26 |
| II. | THE PROPOSED PLAN OF ALLOCATION IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED | 29 |
| III. | THE COURT SHOULD GRANT FINAL CLASS CERTIFICATION FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES | 30 |
| IV. | CONCLUSION..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Biben v. Card</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1001 (D. Mo. 1992)..... | 22 |
| <i>Clark v. Lomas & Nettleton Fin. Corp.</i> , 79 F.R.D. 641 (N.D. Tex. 1978)..... | 20 |
| <i>In re Computer Sciences Corporation Securities Litigation</i> , Civ. No. 11-610-TSE-IDD, pending..... | i |
| <i>Daniel Himmel v. Michael W. Laphen, et al.</i> , No. A-12-670190-C..... | v |
| <i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)..... | 16 |
| <i>Flinn v. F.M.C. Corp.</i> , 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)..... | 21 |
| <i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... | 16 |
| <i>In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.</i> , 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)..... | passim |
| <i>Judy Bainto v. Michael W. Laphen, et al.</i> , No. A-12-661695-C..... | v |
| <i>Kogan v. AIMCO Fox Chase, L.P.</i> , 193 F.R.D. 496 (E.D. Mich. 2000)..... | 28 |
| <i>Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinckeroff, Inc.</i> , No. 1:08cv1310, 2009 WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Research Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02 MDL 1484, 2007 WL 313474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)..... | 14 |
| <i>In re MicroStrategy Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va 2001)..... | passim |

In re MicroStrategy Inc. Sec. Litig.,
150 F. Supp. 2d 896 (E.D. Va. 2001) passim

In re NTL Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 Civ. 3013(LAK)(AJP), 2007 WL 623808 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 1, 2007)28

In re Omnivision Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
559 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2008)14

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001)14

S.C. Nat’l Bank v. Stone,
749 F. Supp. 1419 (D.S.C. 1990).....12

Shirley Morefield v. Irving W. Bailey, II, et al.,
No. 1:120V1468GBL/TCB (E.D. Va.)v

In re The Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) passim

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 02 CIV 3288, 2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 12, 2004)22

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78u-47

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 3, iv

PSLRA iv

Sections 10(b) and 20(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 236, 30

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)1, 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)6, 7, 20
